Group Risk Management (“GRM”) and conducted annually by the Company’s Risk Management
function.  The results are codified in a central repository for systematic identification of material risks
to the risk strategy including assessment of materiality, and serves as an important tool to identify
and prioritize risks for monitoring and management efforts.

5.4 Market risk

The Company’s investment portfolio currently consists in large part of fixed-income securities, and
hence default and spread risks account for the bulk of the market risk.  The Company is also exposed
to changes in interest rates due to the impact on liability valuations.  Since asset and liability cash
flows are both impacted by changes in interest rates an integrated approach is used to assess
interest rate risk on the entity’s net economic value.  The Company minimizes interest rate risk
through the matching of durations of fixed-income securities and the related insurance contracts
liabilities.

The table below shows the sensitivity to changes in interest rates on the Company’s fixed-income
and derivatives securities investment portfolio:

Increase/(decrease)
USD’000s Best estimate in best estimate

(asset)/liability (asset)/liability % Change

Best Estimate 2,882,754$
Risk-free yield - 50 bps 3,120,202 237,448   8.24%
Risk-free yield + 50 bps 2,688,225 (194,529)   -6.75%
Risk-free yield -100 bps 3,344,814 462,060   16.03%
Risk-free yield +100 bps 2,528,080 (354,674)   -12.30%
Mortality business: Mortality -5% 1,163,588 (1,719,166)   -59.64%
Mortality business: Mortality +5% 4,075,417 1,192,663   41.37%
Mortality business: Mortality +10% 4,852,361 1,969,607   68.32%
Mortality business: Mortality +15% 5,437,123 2,554,369   88.61%
Pandemic: Mortality +50% in the first year 3,718,077 835,323   28.98%
Pandemic: mortality +100% in the first year 4,554,156 1,671,402   57.98%
Pandemic: Mortality +400% in the first year 9,600,076 6,717,322   233.02%
Pandemic: mortality + 1.5‰ in the first year 3,833,110 950,356   32.97%
LapseMass 40% / 70% for group life business 2,849,110 (33,644)   -1.17%
Lapse -10% 2,767,118 (115,636)   -4.01%
Lapse +10% 2,943,729 60,975   2.12%
Lapse -50% 1,432,886 (1,449,868)   -50.29%
Lapse +50% 3,148,422 265,668   9.22%

HANNOVER LIFE REASSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA (BERMUDA) LTD.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019
(Expressed in thousands of US Dollars, unless noted in millions)

22

5.5 Credit risk

In addition to credit risk within the investment portfolio, the Company is exposed to the counterparty
risk of loss in value caused by the default or delay of outstanding obligations from other business
partners including cedants and retrocessionaires.  Counterparty exposure is assessed across the
Company’s asset portfolio and across reinsurance agreements and can result, for example, from a

[…]

repayment) or a change in the credit status (rating downgrade) of issuers of securities.  We attach
equally vital importance to exceptionally broad diversification as we do credit assessment conducted
on the basis of the quality criteria set out in the investment guidelines.  We measure credit risks in
the first place using the standard market risk components, especially the probability of default and
the potential amounts of loss – making allowance for any collateral and the ranking of the individual
instruments depending on their effect in each case.

We then assess the credit risk first on the level of individual securities (issues) and in subsequent
steps on a combined basis on the insurer level.  In order to limit the risk of counterparty default we
set various limits on the insurer and issue level as well as the form of dedicated rating quotas.  A
comprehensive system of risk reporting ensures timely reporting to the functions entrusted with risk
management.

The following table reflects the rating structure of amounts due from ceding companies, reinsurers’
share of technical contract provisions, derivative receivables and fixed income securities using
Standard & Poor’s or A.M. Best Moody’s ratings:

P&L Equity P&L Equity
Fixed-income securities
+100 basis point shift in yield curves -$   (505,786)$   -$   (473,462)$
–100 basis point shift in yield curves - 144,452 - 222,776

Derivative Securities

+100 basis point shift in yield curves -$   2,848$   -$   3,076$
–100 basis point shift in yield curves - (1,501) - (2,199)

2020 2019

HANNOVER LIFE REASSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA (BERMUDA) LTD.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019
(Expressed in thousands of US Dollars, unless noted in millions)

23

AAA AA A BBB BB B CCC NR Total

Fixed–income
 securities–available–for–sale 1,318,148$   516,823$   775,344$   1,275,596$   68,182$   28,598$   2,478$   1,304$   3,986,473$
Other invested assets -
 available-for-sale - - - - - - - 79,506 79,506
Loan Receivable - - - - - - - 356,579 356,579
Funds withheld - 10,150 285,112 (72) 54,405 303 - 2,627,506 2,977,404
Reinsurance recoverables - 12,193 346 168,270 - - - 1,396 182,205
Claims Recoverables - 37,510 5,391 19,511 - - - 3,552 65,964
Derivative receivable, net – at
 fair value through P&L (2) - - - - - - - 54,877 54,877
Accounts receivable - 178,155 271,982 35,036 6,554 2,976 - 282,743 777,447

AAA AA A BBB BB B CCC NR Total

Fixed–income
 securities–available–for–sale 1,182,332$   531,502$   918,831$   1,443,763$   39,315$   25,890$   3,084$   1,919$   4,146,636$
Other invested assets -
 available-for-sale - - - - - - - 71,102 71,102
Loan Receivable - - - - - - - 501 501
Funds withheld - 29,530 311,667 (80) 56,231 303 - 2,666,883 3,064,534
Reinsurance recoverables - 13,890 1,475 175,651 - - - 7 191,023
Claims Recoverables - 59,452 10,084 20,856 - - - 809 91,201
Derivative receivable, net – at
 fair value through P&L - - - - - - - 71,884 71,884
Accounts receivable - 276,626 255,658 56,772 8,895 5,413 - 172,282 775,646

December 31, 2020

December 31, 2019

* Included in the Derivative receivable, net –at fair value through P&L as December 31, 2020 is USD $18.4 million (2019:
$25.2 million) of B36 – Derivative instruments (unbundled from insurance contracts).

5.6 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is risk of being unable to meet financial obligations when they become due.  Liquidity
risk is controlled through the Company’s investment guidelines which stipulates minimum liquidity
requirements as a proportion of the total invested portfolio.  Liquidity risk arising from insurance
contracts is managed through the use of financial projections and forecasts to ensure the Company